Illinois law.
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Section 1312.100  Early Closing and Late Closing Events 

a)	The sponsor shall state the place and date of the event to be raced and no change in date, program, events or conditions can be made after the nominations have been taken without the written consent of the steward and owner or trainer of all horses eligible at the time the conditions are changed. An entry blank shall be filed with the United States Trotting Association. 

b)	All nominations and payments, other than starting fees, in early closing events, shall be due on the first and fifteenth of the month. 

c)	A complete list of nominations to any late closing or early closing event shall be published within 20 days after the date of closing and mailed to each nominator, the Board, and the United States Trotting Association. 

d)	If the event does not fill, each nominator, the Board, and the United States Trotting Association shall be notified within 10 days and refund of nomination fees shall accompany the notice. 
